
December 21, 2015 

Ms. Aimee Alcorn 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Corpus Christi 
P.O. Box 9277 

KEN PAXTON 
ATTO RNEY GENE RAL OF T EXAS 

Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 

Dear Mr. Alcorn: 

OR2015-26898 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 597611 (Corpus Christi File Number 1336). 

The City of Corpus Christi (the "city") received a request for the following information 
pertaining to a former employee: dates of employment, department, job title, job location, 
full name, date of birth, place of birth, social security number, and reason for leaving. You 
claim some of the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.102 
and 552.117 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially, we note the requestor only seeks the following information pertaining to a former 
employee: dates of employment, department, job title, job location, full name, date of birth, 
place of birth, social security number, and reason for leaving. Accordingly, the submitted 
information which does not consist of the dates of employment, department, job title, job 
location, full name, date of birth, place of birth, social security number, and reason for 
leaving is not responsive to the instant request for information. The city need not release 
nonresponsive information in response to this request, and this ruling will not address that 
information. 

Section 5 52.102( a) excepts from disclosure "information in a personnel file , the disclosure 
of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy." Gov' t Code 
§ 552.102(a). The Texas Supreme Court held section 552.102(a) excepts from disclosure 
the dates of birth of state employees in the payroll database of the Texas Comptroller of 
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Public Accounts. Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts v. Attorney Gen. of Tex., 354 
S.W.3d 336, 348 (Tex. 2010). Upon review, we find the city must withhold the date of birth 
you marked under section 552.102(a) of the Government Code. 

Section 552.117(a)(l) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure the home addresses 
and telephone numbers, social security numbers, emergency contact information, and family 
member information of current or former officials or employees of a governmental body who 
request this information be kept confidential under section 552.024 of the Government Code. 
See Gov' t Code§ 552.117(a); Open Records Decision No. 622 (1994). Whether a particular 
piece ofinformation is protected by section 552.117(a)(l) must be determined at the time the 
request for it is made. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). Thus, information 
may only be withheld under section 552.117(a)(l) on behalf of a current or former employee 
who made a request for confidentiality under section 552.024 prior to the date of the 
governmental body' s receipt of the request for the information. You have provided the 
former employee' s election pursuant to section 552.024. Accordingly, we find the city must 
withhold the responsive information you have marked under section 552.117(a)(l) of the 
Government Code. 

In summary, the city must withhold the responsive information you have marked under 
section 552.117(a)(l) of the Government Code. The city must withhold the date of birth you 
have marked under section 552.102(a) of the Government Code. The remaining responsive 
information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://ww\v.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General 's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 
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Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 597611 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


